ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 1223

A RESOLUTION in regard to L.I.D. No. 61-S-24, for the improvement of N.E. 10th Street from 104th Avenue N.E. to 106th Avenue N.E., and 106th Avenue N.E. from N.E. 10th Street to N.E. 12th Street, and N.E. 12th Street from 106th Avenue N.E. to 104th Avenue N.E; and authorizing purchase of right-of-way.

WHEREAS the City Council did on August 3, 1965, pass Ordinance No. 743 for the improvement of N.E. 10th Street from 104th Avenue N.E. to 106th Avenue N.E., and 106th Avenue N.E. from N.E. 10th Street to N.E. 12th Street, and N.E. 12th Street from 106th Avenue N.E. to 104th Avenue N.E., by paving and otherwise improving the same, and did create Local Improvement District No. 61-S-24 therefor;

AND WHEREAS said project has progressed and L.I.D. revenue warrants have previously been issued as follows:

Warrants 1 through 52, dated December 1, 1965

\$141,935.00

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to purchase right-of-way from the followingnamed parties, and at the prices indicated:

> Donald H. McQuigg M. M. Wallace

\$ 38,029.23 بلا، 788 بلا،

AND WHEREAS additional costs have accrued and claims have been presented by the following:

Northwest Bonded Escrows, Inc., closing costs

AND WHERFAS it is necessary to issue L.I.D. warrants in payment thereof;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bellevue that the administrative personnel and proper officials, for and on behalf of the City of Bellevue, Washington, proceed with the issuance of local improvement , to bear interest in district warrants in the amount of \$ 56, 422. 21 accordance with the bid and contract of Grande & Co., Inc., contract purchaser of the warrants and bonds in the financing of said project.

FURTHER that the Council does affirm payment of the above-mentioned sums for the right-of-way indicated, and does state that the names used are only for the purpose of identifying the parcels required for right-of-way and the price to be paid therefor, and does direct that all payments be made to the parties of record entitled thereto.

PASSED by the City Council this 5 day of signed inauthentication of its passage this 5

Clarence F. Wilde

(SEAL)

Jean S. Scholer

City Clerk

FILED NO. 00488

CITY OF BELLEVUE DATE Carry 6, 1946

CITY CLERK CAND Palede